STATE OF 410 -
STATE sswLofr."rr'at .r:iiarmns Barn SR PG 89-011

in o the Matter of
State Employaent Nelations oard,
Tosglainant,
v,
tentor Txgemptarn Yiliage Scnool Listeict dnar:d o7 Cyucatian,
asnondant |

TS WMERD 2M.ygal7.084p

nefare Ziairman sneenan, Vice Tadierman SAIVIS, ang ddarg “seoer Latand .
Jecerber 1, 1938,

Jnosecarher 13, 1984, tne Tnia ASEICration 3f Pyptic Scasci fmployee-

(Charging Party) filed an unfair labar sractice chidrae agaiast tne itentor

Lxenptad Village Schos! District S5are af Zducatinn {Respnngant ),

Pursuant tn Inin Yoewiseq “aqgs T G742, the 30ard conducted an
mivestigation ang founq provable zause ty beiteve rthye an unfair lavdor
Practice nad aeen Zormmittad, Savsequently, a complaint was issyad alleqing
that the 2espondent had vigla?od Q.00 ANV R, TA 5y and {AV(B) by
153uing 3 Negitiatinng Report firectly ty the emplavess i4 the bargaining
nit repragentay by the Tharqing arty,

The case was nweary Ey 3 h0uryd nparing SEficer,  Tne Joaes Nas raviewed
the rocord, taa nearing sfficar's APOSTSRT Araer, 2xgeptiang and responses,
Far the reasans statad an the attacnnd INIan, yngarpgegtad by roference,
the Hoard atapte the Atissions  andg Ltinulatineg, Findings oy Fact, D3 il g
Lonclusion of au %o, 3 Y road: fThe entor Depmpted Cillage Schaol
District board  ,f  Pducatinng dalaten g FRARR RN SN T YRS A
(A1(3) by 1$50ing 4 legutiationg TRpary VHIPRSSinG the 1fityg of contract
negatiatinns directiy  tg *he  bargaining Hnt arploynes ) » AdopLs  tha
Tanclusions of Law as ended an tne tecarmmendations,

The Respondent jg rgored ta

A, Cease and gesint fraom:
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(1) Interfering with, restraining, or coercing employeces
tn the exercise of rights quaranteed in Chapter 4117
of the Revised Code, and from refusing to bLarqain
collectively with the reprosentative of its employees
certified pursuant to Chanter 4117 of the Revised
Code by engaging in direct dealing with its
amployees, and from otherwise violating Ohio Revised
Code §54117.00LA(1Y, {A){3) and {A)(8).

{B) Take the following affirmative action:

(1) Post for sixty {60) days in all tdqgewood City Schoo!
District buildings where the employees work, the
Notice to Employees furnished by the Board stating
that the Edgewood (ity School District shall caase
and desist from Lhe actions set forth in Paraqraph A
and shall take the affirmative action set forth in
Paragraph B.

(2} lNotify the State Employment Relations 3oard in
writing within twerty (20) calendar days from the
date the order be-omes final of the steps that have
been taken to comply therewith,

It is so ordered,

SHEEHAN, Chairman; DAYIS, VYice Chairman; and LATANE, doard !ember,
concur,

éa.a.m 7 U&Aéi,

NITTTA P, SHEEHAT, CHATRIAN

I certify that this document w~as filad and a copy served upon each party

rey

on this & day of [ Au , 1989,

o Lt o iy

2038b:1L51/7)1b
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ICETO
EMPLOYEES

FROM THE

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

4

POSTEG PURSUANT TO AN ORDER OF THE
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
AN AGERCY OF THE STATE OF OHIO

After a hearing fn which 311 parties had an opportunity to present
evidence, the State Employment Relations Board has Jetermined that we have
violated the low and has ordered us to post this lotice. e fntend to carry
out the order of the Board and abide by the following:

A, HE WILL CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

Interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees in
the exercise of rights guaranteed fn Chapter 4117 of
the Revised Cede, and from refusing to bargain
collectively with the representative of its emp foyeas
certified pursuant ta Chapter 4117 of the Revised Code
by engsging in direct dealing with its employees, and
from otherwise violating Ohio Revised Code
§584117.11(A (1), [AH5) and (A}(8),

WE WILL NOT 1in any 1ike or relateu manner, interfere with, restrain, or
coerce our employees in the exercise of rights guaranteed them under Chapter
4117 of the Revised Code.

B. WE WILL TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION:

1. Post for sixty (60) days in all Edgewood City School
District buildings where the employees work the Motice
to Employees furnished by the Board stating that the
Edgewood City Schoo! Disteict shall cease and desist
from the actions set forth in Paragraph A and shall
take the Affirmative Action set Forth in Paragraph B,

MENTOR  EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION
B4-UR-12-2548

DATE BY TITLE -

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE AND MUST NOT BE DEFACED

crozoz TH1S notice must remain posted for sixty (60} consecutive days from the date of

posting and must not be altered, defaced, or covered by any other materfal, Any

questfons concerning this notice or compliance with tts provisions may be directed
to the Buard, Vi

andm
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The wemorandum, titled "Negotiations Report” was sent diiect'y 1y
bargaining wynit employees on December 7, )9g4. ° {' contained the
following introductory language:

To our employees in the classifien service:

Many of you have been asking questions about the curren’
status of aeqotiaticns. NDevelopments that teok place «n
Wednesday, December dth, warrant an explanatien 10 yon.
As  you know, Ohin lay prohibits an  emplover :rom
negotiating directly with employees  when they have
selected representatives to bargaln for them, QAPLE iy,
of course, your representative and we intend te rortinue
our efforts by neaotiating only with OAPSE.  Please
understand why we do not AnswWer  your  qguestions
Individually. ‘e have peen negotiating <ince this past
summer In an effort to reach agreement on a contract. He
have reached a tentative dgreement on tae  following
issues as  well as additional  tentatiye agropments
detailed elsewhere In this memorangum.

The report goes on with an explanation of the status of negot'attons,

listing issues on which tentative agreement hag been reached. any the status
of twenty (20) issues which remaineg unresolved.  The repert frdicates the
proposats ang counterproposals made Ly 2acn party withoyt editorizl :omment
and capsulizes the bargaining positionc tares by the partigs yp 't the
declaration of {mpasse.’

Following the distribution Gf the MNegotiations RepLrt, CAPSE called 4
meeting of its memhership on December 9. 1984, Thir meeling 4as attengpd by
approxtmately 100 of tne 350 memuvers of the Bargaining wunit. Curing the

meeting, OQAPSE's reproesentation strategy was dttacked vy unit members as a

‘FooFL

'F.F. 2.
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result of information gained from the Negotiations Report.' The chief
negotiator Ffor OAPSE testified that some members were upset that the
bargaining team had not signe¢ off on scae of the issuey presented in the
report. He further stated that it took 2 fong time gyring the meeting to
convince the unit members that the union was working on their behalf, naot
against them:L

On December 13, 1984, OAPSE filed an wunfair labor practice charge
against the School Board alleging that the Board's issuance of the
Hegotiations Repert constituted a violation of O.R.C. §AIT17.1ECAICT), (AX(D)
and (AX(8). A complaint was subsequently issued and a hearing conducted cn
November 23, 1987.

11

The fssue in thic case is whether the Scheo! Board's distribution of a

Hegotiations Report to bargaining unit memeers constitutes an attempt by the

Board to deal directly with pargaining unit members.

1l
The State Employment Relations Eoard agrees «ith tne wearing Offlcer’s
Conclusions of Law Mos. | and 2, but disagrees with do. 3, wnlch found no
viclation of the law hag occurred. For reasons adduced velow, the Board
Finds thal issuance of the Hegotiations Repsrt constitutes a vioiaticn of

0.R.C. §A117.11(AICT), CAX(5) and (AM(E).

‘FLF. 3

*Transeript pp. 20-21.
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.

in the collactive pargaining process and the emp\oyerlexclusive
representative celaticnship, the parties must be free tO develop and execute
ther pargaining strategies and techniques that witl, in thelr judgment .
pest serve to anvance andl/or protect their respective interests. The
development of these ctrategies and technigues must be free from the other
party's infiuence.

Affecting @ negative reaction at tne bargaining gession to af offer tnat
private!y may uve acceptable i a common pargaining technigue. gy such
po nstyring the party hOpes to agvance iLs objectives and perhaps attain some
extra penefit 10 the process. This posturing. nowever . ¢ reported out of
context Yo its strategic gesign, and espec\ally to a union mewnbership. has
the potential of impairing the exclusive representative's effectﬁveness and
relationship 4ith the employees it represents.

A union’'s pargaining ctrategies and rechniques Can be effect\vely
plunted 1f 0 employer, gsing 1S unique position, elects O gndercut the
yntor '« paglusive repfesentative rratus DY going directly t¢ the union’s
memper ship.

Although the woaring fficer referenced Finglay Lty ‘Schogl_‘Qﬁggrygg
Bear g of fducat tion, cgap B8-706 (MY 11, 1988), he mtssed the thrust and the
scope of that Jecision anen ne dist\nqu\shed iy from the instant Case. In
- Findlaf, sypra, the zcard Soid:

By dealing givectty with the employees and c'lcumvent\nq
thelr representat&;e the Respondent not only preacned
the rules and texms of  the alationship, put a0
undercut, _the status. of the exclus\ve |Pp\esentativeL

otentla\\j \mpa\r\ng (the union's)_ relationship and
effeq}iveness with {he emp\oyees it rpp:esents nis

action s ‘nconsistent “With the ‘Respomlent’s duty o
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bargain and interferes with the employees' basic rights
te representation and collective bargaining. Therefore,
tt is a violation of O0.R.C. &41V7.11(AX()) and (5):.
{Emphasis added.)

Hhile the issue giving rise to the dispute in Findlay, supra, dealt with
the tmpioyer's direct solicitation of employee opinions, the essential
element was the circumvention of the exclusive representative in  the
bargaintng process. Findlay, supra, is ciearly applicable to the case at
hand. The Employer, in the instant case, chose to rommunicate givectly with
the employees, circumventing the exciusive representative, ang, regardless
of intent, caused dissensior® among the union mempers at a crifical time
In contract negotiations. I. such an Ynstance, it is not NECesSary L) prove
that the Employer deliberately tried to undermine the union's exclusive
reoresentative status. It is sufficient to know that !5 actions caused
disruption in the upion's ranks.

Comparison with the NLRB is ingaed instructive and «#e note thai the
policies of free speech enunciated by the federal Zourts, and ¢ites in case
law by the nearing officer, ard an amployer': free-speech rignt to
communicate his views 1to his emplojees s ?irm‘; astavlished oy tne
courts.” This right of empioyers to ccmmunicate directly with employees,

however, ts not without timitation.

SF.F. No. 4.

'United Technolngies Corporation, 274 HLRB 87, 118 LRRM 1446 (19p5):
Proctor _anc Gamtle Manufacturing Co . 160 HLRB 334, 62 LRRM 1617 (1966):
Adolph Coors Co., 235 HLRB 271, 98 LRRM 1539 (1978).

A caveat should be made here with regard to applying private sector law
on the constttutional rights issue to the public arena. Public employers do
not have constitutional rights that orivate employers have. “. . . it
[political subdivision} is not entitled to rely upon the protections of the
Fourteenth Amendment.™ Avon Lake Clty School District v. Limbach (1988), 3§
Ohio St. 3d 122,
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In NLRB_!*mGlSSB? Packip

TR Company, 395, o 5.0 LR 245 (1969),
the Court Sdig:*

lapo, "2idtionsg selting tp

ccwtentions that . s fawfy) for an
Status ,f negotiatfons 2 the terms of fts

es myst be "ejecteq.

'Arrhough Giss
and not with

u a
IR R ST OF
EMployer's ¢

represen[aricn !
doaling

Election Mttor
) princip}e 2f ba NCing the
"Te® speach right vith the e loyeas - starUIOF; righty In labor
manaqement reldrions ds enunciated by the Cour:s has Jenerg ] 3pp}icability.
*The concurring oplnign erronoously misinrerpret=u the SCOpe  of the
M fjor ity Oninign by tating i, Tts ragy Raragrapn " ! onc lyge unlixe
gggmmgjggljy, that ap employey ¢ dte, NONCoer ¢ ,g ~MTUnication to |
emp loyee s Of it b n Proposa s ertain ciscumsrdncn My noy be ,
vfolatlon, stdnding dlong "» (Emphas:s d As Tatter of act, he
only dtfference the concurrinq Ming Manages ¢ Make i this p Tagrapp. to
dlstingulsh it from the majority Ofinig s the tic tng of act
flnder's Feport, the €xistence Of which I's not Support Ly the Yecory
e
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Regardless of the union's strategy or the employer's intent, the
employer's actions, in the instant case, Clearly damaged the relationsnip of
the exclusive representative with the members it represents and placed it in
2 defensive bargaining position.  Tiws, by its actions violated O.R.C.
§4117.11¢CAXCD), (AX(S) and (A)(8).

Davis, Vice Chairman, loncurs.

04258 :4MPS/31b:5/12/89:F

10

e en WAL B AT DL A




STATE OF OHIQ

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

State Employment Relations Board,

Complainant,
v,
Mentor Exempted ¥illage Board. of Education,

Responcent.

Case Number: 84-ULP-12-2548
CORCURRING OPINION

Latané, Board Member:

The Issue in this case is whether the Scncel Board: s distrioution of a
Megotiations Report to bargaining unit membe:s after impasse was oeclared
constitutes an attempt by tne Board to dea! girectly with bargaining unit
members. 1 agree with the majarity which finds that o violation has
occurred, but for a different raason.

The School Board (employer or respondent) tstriouted 3 factual summary
of unresolved issuves after notifying OAPSE (union or :zcmplairant) verbally
of its intent to issue the repsort’ several days after OQAPSE declared
impasse’.  QAPSE objected and told the Board that f sech a report were
distributed the union intended to file an unfair Tapor practice charge.’

The Schoo! Board argued that communication >f the status of negotiations
and the terms of its final offer was lawful and well supported oy HLRB
decisions and caselaw.® The report included a statement that the School

Board knew that it was tegally prohibited from negotiating directly with
employees when they tad selected representatives to oargain for them and

‘Finding of Fact (F.F.) 1.
TAdmisstons and Stipu'ations 7 and 8.

"Transcript (T.) p. 60.

‘United Technologies Corporation, 274 NLRB 87, 118 LRRM 1446 «1985).
Proctor and_Gamble Manufacturing Co., 160 NLRB 334, 62 LRRM 16)7 1 966) ;

Adolph_Coors Co., 235 WLRG 271, 98 LRRM 1539 (1978).235.

eyt
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that 1t intended to continue 1ts bargaining effcrts by negotiating only with
OAPSE®.

The majortty states that the nearing officar 2. ronecusly distinguished
Findlay City 5¢chool District Bd of £d., SERE 1a.006 (5-31-88) ang arques
That the essential element there was the circutvention of the ecliusive
representative in the pargaining process. Tnis 15 true. However we 3ve not
confronted with precisely the same set of i55u8s qealt aith in that Iase.
The communication in thi_ case was factual ang did not solicit responses
from employees, as was the cas2 in Finglay ncr #as % found to be coercive.

in addition, although comparisons te the HLRA are ingtructive tn some
cases before SERB. the majority's veliance on Ugaﬁ_gﬂpﬁiiigL_Eggqugugp., A
LRRM 2481, is misplaced, since that gecision deals with empioyer tnreats
during election campaigns, and not with noncoercive information Jisseminated
to emplovees.

Alsc, the presence of Ra117.21 in the Ohic coilective bargaining statute
cannot be ignored. Thit <ection provides et coliective bargaining
meetings between public employers ang enplovee prggnizations are private,
and not subject to public meeting yequirements as mandated in J.R.C.
§121.22. [t iy reasonable that communicaticns  aocut negotiations are
included within this provision.

The statement in R.C. gar17. 21 that “rajiective bargaining meetings
between public employers and pmpioyee organiIations ave private..." was
intended to promote frank, aroductive coltective baryaining notaithsranding
the requirement of open meeting: for public posies. See R.C. §121.22. One
can assume that rogification of that provicion 4as for tra gual purposes of
promoting productive bargaining between the parties ant 0 nrotect employers
f-om potential consequences of violating the open meelt ;3 law.

The facts of this case uo nct tend tnemsglves (o A proad statement of
the rights of public employers 10 mare noncoer-ive stataments 1o parjaining
ynit members; neither dJoes rhe case ‘'eng itself 10 stating a vlanket
prohibition against emplovers’ public ¢peecn in +ne contest Of aublic
bargaining

It is clear 1in Chapter 4117 that oprivacy s enged in Loilective
bargaining with publicatizn of 3 factfinder's report DY GERB, which S
required in R.C. Rari7.ta. fnat tt ends prior 1o suih publication is
evident in SERB'< getermipation in City of Lima v, F.0.P., Logge 21, +I OPER
2647) that no siclation occuvred wnen  ihe union publicized  the
recommendations of the factfinding panel, which were then printed in tne
local newspaper two days prior 1o city ccuncil’s Jote Cn the recommendations
(and prior to the espiration of the seven gay perviod from the gate {ne
Fecommengations were mailed).

There must be a balance between the General Assembly's intent to protect
the privacy of collective bargaining negotiartons act codified in R.C.

F.F. 2

\L
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§4117.2} with an employer's limited right to free exhpression. Some
allowance must be made for factual, noncoercive statements outstde of
negotiations after issuance of <he factfinder's veport tf the parties are
negotiating under the statute. If there is an alternative dispute
resolution procedure in operation, with no prevision for factfinding,
another means must be devised to determine when such statements are
appropriate.

However  the circumstances in this case provide no evidence that ult.mat;
impasse had bteen reached ang support the conclusion that the Exwloyer's
statement ¢irectly to bargaining unit mempers cong ern!no contract oroposal
constitutes an unfair abor cractice. The Employer's communication with
bargaining unit members abdut contract propesals in ¢ircumvention of the
exclusive representative ang in violation of the statutcry provision for
privacy in coltective bargaining talks undermined the wunion’s bargaining
strategy.® See R.C. §4107.11¢A1{5) ang R.C. §4117.21. This 5 precisely
the harm that the prohibition 2n girect dealing is intendad tc acdress.

Significance is attached by the complarmant to the Legislatura’ s failure
to include an “employrr free speech” proviso in Chapter 4117 ;'mitar te 29
USC Sec. 158(c) cof the Mational Labor Relations Act. This prowision of the
federal law is merely a restatement or codification of ael'sicral  law
ertending First Asendment rights to employers. La_Peer Ccunty Genera!
Hospital & Servlce Employees Internaticnal Laign, AFL-CID, do,oit=?
Employees Division of LOLaL_TQ 2 WPER23-11049 (Mich. ERC 198C): JLVB
Yirginia Electric & Power Co., 314 US 469, 3 LRRM 405 (1341: e ack uf
such a provision in Chapter 4]17 should not e construed as an ansolute
abridgement of employer riyhts. As to the majority's assertion that public

employers do not enjoy the constitu*ional vignts of orivate employers,
sutfice It to say, that the case it relied On dealt with tne right of
political subdivisions to “...assert constitutional protecticns seyarding

due course of law or dJue process of law azainst the state, V13 creaztor.

In summary, | conclude. wounlike the majority, that .n emploayer’'s
accurate, noncoercive communication to tis employeec of its dDargeining
propasals in certain circumstances may not be a wviolat'on, stanging aione
However, in t(he instant case, assessing the total 'ty =f the employer's
cenduct, it appears tnat tre employer's actions prior to the issiance of the
factfinder's report constituted, through distribution of the negotiaticns
report, an atrempt “to deal with the union through tne empic,e2s5, rather
than the employees through the wunton... "' That 15, in thi: case the

F.F. 3
"Avon Lake City School Dist. v. Limbach, 35 Onio St 3u 118 (1988).
‘General Elec. Co., 150 NLRB 192, 194, 57 LRRM 149} (1964), enf., 418

F20 736, 72 LRRM 2530 (CA 2, 1969), cert. venied, 397 Us 985, 73 LRRM 2600
(1970,

IS
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